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The Third Division consisted of the regular members and in addition Referee

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
THIRD DIVISION

Award No. 32523
Docket No. MW-31613
98-3-93-3-620

Martin F. Scheinman when award was rendered.

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(CSX Transportation, Inc. (former Atlantic
( Coastline Railroad Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

“Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1)

(2)

(3)

FINDINGS:

The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all the

The Carrier violated the Agreement when it assigned fifteen (15)
employes of an outside concern (Dixie Road Builders, Inc.) to
reconstruct a road crossing at Jenkins Street in Waycross, Georgia
near Mile Post AN 587.4 on the Atlanta Division on Tuesday,
February 11, 1992 {System File 92-50/12(92-749) SSY|.

The Carrier also violated Rule 2, Section 1 when it failed to confer
with the General Chairman and reach an understanding prior to
contracting out the work in question.

As a consequence of the violations referred to in Parts (1) and/or (2)
above, the fifteen (15) senior furloughed Maintenance of Way
employes in the Track Subdepartment, Group A, on the Atlanta-
Waycross Seniority District, shall each be compensated at their
appropriate pro-rata rates of pay for an equal proportionate share
of the one hundred twenty (120) man-hours expended by the outside
forces in the performance of the subject work.”

evidence, finds that:
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The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in this dispute
are respectively carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as

approved June 21, 1934.

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved
herein.

Parties to said dispute were given due notice of hearing thereon.

In this claim, the Organization asserts that Carrier violated the Agreement when
it engaged 15 employees of Dixie Road Builders, an outside concern, to reconstruct a
road crossing at Jenkins Street in Waycross, Georgia. The contractor’s forces expended
a total of 120 hours reconstructing the crossing. Due to the loss of work opportunity, the
Claimants (15 senior furloughed Maintenance of Way employees in the Track
Subdepartment on the Atlanta-Waycross Seniority District) seek a proportionate share
of the 120 hours expended by the contractor’s forces.

This case revisits the well-traveled question of whether paving work is scope
covered. Both parties introduced a substantial number of prior Awards establishing
that the early Award precedent recognized that paving work was scope covered and that
contracting out of that work violated the Agreement. However, the most recent series
of Awards, which represent the current authority, have established that this work is not
reserved to the Organization’s forces. We see no basis from deviating from this long line
of Awards. Moreover, the record demonstrates that Carrier has a past practice dating
back to at least the mid-1980's of having contractors pave road crossings on its property.

We are particularly persuaded, herein, by the Director of Employee Relations’
response to the General Chairman’s letter. That letter dated October 4, 1993 sets forth
valid reasons for using contractors in this case, thereby defeating the assertion of bad
faith. For example, Carrier notes that “the paving work requires special equipment
that the Carrier does not possess. The work requires special skills and expertise as well

. the paving of grade crossing approaches resembles roadway work not track
work. . . . The ownership of the road, that is State, county, city, is another factor that
determines what methods will be used to pave an approach.”

In all, we have no choice but to decline the claim.
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Claim denied.

ORDER

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders that
an award favorable to the Claimant(s) not be made.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 25th day of March 1998.



LABROR MEMBER'S DISSENT
TO
AWARD 22523, DOCXET MW-316213
{Referee Scheinman)

A strong dissent is required pecause the reasoning ot he
Majority is both misguided and flawed. An award which is misguided
and flawed is obviously errcneous and of no value as precedent.
4hile the Majority paid lip service to the many prior awards in-
volving the parties hereto and the paving of road crossings Dy out-
side contractors, it blatantly neglected to consider the Carrier’'s
1dmitred failure to notify/confer with the General Chairman. Con-
trary to the Majority’s conclusions, both the early and the more
recent on-property awards comprising the “curregt authority" have
ciearly required that the Carrier notify/confer with the General
Trairman prior Lo such a contracting transactilon. Because no

~~rice/conference was held vetween the Carrier and :the Seneral

MG S

"mirrman Orior TO Che subject wWork reing pertormea Ly o oin sucside
“ancractor, Award 32523 .s palpably erroneous, .gnores tne clear
and unambiguous language of Rule 2 agreed tc by the partles and

STANDS ALONE.

Apparently, the Majority did not bother to read cor uaderstand
-ne prior awards to reach its ancmalous findings, cut -avallerliy
caid them sSpecious homage because on-property Awaras 6200, 18287,
22591, 22917, 23498, 28936, 28942, 29202, 29430, 29432 (=1ght [8)

-ises held in abevance theretc|, 29580, 29824, 30194, 30608 and
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11867 ALL found that the Carrier nad violated the ncotic

[

/conference

reguirements of the parties’ Agreement. However, the Majority’s
misguided pronouncements did net stop with its negligent cversight
~f the Carrier’s failure to confer with the General Chairman. The

Majority erroneously found that:

"«+* the record demonstrates that Carrier has a past
practice dating back to at least the mid-1980's of having
contractors pave road crossings on its property."’

As was carefully explained to the Majority at the referee hearing,
-0 credit such a "past practice" woﬁld be a serious =rror. The
-aferenced past cractice relied upon incidents where che Jeneral
“w3irman had agreed ©¢o contracting at conference pursuant oo norice

- 1ood “aith and wiincoul prejudice, and otherwise was cased on tne

~-idents in the .laims decided by tnhe .ong line ot n-preperty
-wards ~nd/or -ases neld in abeyance thereto. Because .- S Jom-
~snly acknowledged tnat :ne siolatien ccannot be ised T2 TUSCLLY

.nctAer, this award -an only Zly .o the tace of cqocd-falcn (1lsSCuUS-
sions between the rarcties designed toO reacn an understanding re-
zarding the condizions Lunder which cerrain work will be percormea
ind formalized by -he parties .n Rule 2 ot the Agresment. Hence,

sward 32523 does ncothing out violence oo the resolut.on o iny SO0~

-racting out of work dispute and the tundamencal purpose Lor wnico

[§0)

Tola Cowas negortiiIed.
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The Majority further erred when it accepted the Carrier’s be-

- s

lated excuses for contracting the subject work as negating the Or-
ganization's accusation of Carrier bad faith. Again, the require-
ment to notify/confer is well established in the above-cited long
line of cn-property awards and upheld in the most recent on-prop-

arcy award prior nereto, Award 31867, which held:

"The language contained in Rule 2 of the Agreement
is clear and unambigquous with respect to the contracting
out of work. In pertinent part, Rule 2 states that in
circumstances under which the Carrier intends to contract
out work it must ‘confer with the General Chairman and
reach an understanding setting forth the conditions under
which the work will be performed.’ *** Based on the un-
disputed facts concerning the Carrier’s failure to pro-
vide timely good faith notice, this claim must be sus-
tained, without expressing or  mplying any opinion con-
cerning its underlying meritcs."

Although Award 11867 was rendered atter the parties argued tils
-ase, it was copied to the Majority under date of Marcn 24, 1937,
nearly a vear to the date wnen this errconeous award was rendered.
The .‘mportant point, which the Majority in its headlong rusn ©2
deny a valid claim missed, was that any "reason", vaiid or other-
~vise, should have been discussed in conference with the eneral
Thairman :n good faith before the contracting tramnsaction. Rule

2xpressly requires this. To proifer "reasons" after the S3crc Ls

meaningless /see on-property Award 30790). Where, as ere, the

Majority glves such "reasons" ~redence 1s liken to approval 2:
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ucting -he cart cefore the horse. Simply stated, Award 32523 °s

-
| R R

poorly reasoned and worthless.

Yowever, given the great number of disputes decided in the
iforementioned long line of precedent on this property, ALL of
wnizn sund “"notice/conference" violations, the Carrier's actions

Ad

in -his case were a deliberate =2vasion of its kmown ccntraccual

P

cbiigations. Such flagrant, repeated violations inescapably evi-
dence BAD FAITH and insofar as the Majority's decision ignored the

“undamental prerequisite of good faith, it is PALPABLY ERRONEOUS.

In any event, the Majority plainly chose to credit the Carri-

L+ 3 melaced assertions of special aquipment and skills racher “han

~a niatmora of :xceedingly ieczilad statemencs Irom torey 400

(¥

Ling-time =2mployes who pertformed Lnls particular work nhundreds oL
-.-~as, not occasionally, but whenever required by the Carrier as an

gral part of rcad crossing TRACK MAINTENANCE. The Carri2r pre-

1
)
D

zanrad no =vidence of any attempt o rent whatever =2Julgment was

~ecessary (as it had many times .n the past) for cperaticon gy -tS

nance of Way forces and identified no special sxkill wnica its

o
[
3
(1
D

“avmag _icked. BRecause the record evinces that the larr:er’s Main-
-anance f Way forces have custcmarily paved hundreds ~£ reoaa

e

-rogsings throughout its system, Jiving credence =2 che Jarrier

&

ns.,

Q

. -
Y

-

ac2d ~ad-faich -=gquipment and :aspecified sxills <onteén

tu

‘anders Aaward 32523 zn apsurdity.

\
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In view of —he foregoing, it is obvious that the findings

~he Majority are misguided, flawed and of no wvalue.

Respectfully submitted,

» Qe

Roy . Robinson
Labo Member




